
1

Contact Officer: Nicola Gittins
01352 702345 
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Aaron Shotton (Leader)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Christine Jones, 
Billy Mullin, Ian Roberts and Carolyn Thomas

14 June 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held at 9.30 am on 
Tuesday, 20th June, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 
6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS

STRATEGIC REPORTS

4 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 17 - 152)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets

Purpose: Endorse summary of progress against the aims and objectives 
contained within the Improvement Plan 2016/17.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT A55/A494/A548 DEESIDE CORRIDOR CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT (Pages 153 - 176)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To consider Flintshire County Council's response to the Welsh 
Government Consultation.

6 ACTIVE TRAVEL PLAN (Pages 177 - 180)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To update Cabinet ahead of the formal consultation period on 
the Active Travel Plan.

OPERATIONAL REPORTS

7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 (MONTH 12) (Pages 181 - 220)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2016/17 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position
[...]
e relevant 
Community Council area; and

 Where a commuted sum is received an on-site affordable housing has 
been provided as part of the Section 106 agreement, the monies can be 
utilised as part of the Council’s priority for developing affordable homes 
across Flintshire through SHARP

(b) That Cabinet support the approach to the Shared Equity redemption payments 
as set out in the report; and

(c) That the Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives 
an annual monitoring report on the Commuted Sums and Shared Equity 
redemption payments.

Page 9



167. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 (MONTH 10)

The Finance Manager introduced the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 
(Month 10) report which provided the latest revenue budget monitoring position for the 
Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account based on actual income and expenditure.  
The report projected how the budget would stand at the close of the financial year if all 
things remained equal.

The projected year end position, without any further action to reduce cost 
pressures or to identify new efficiencies was:

Council Fund

 The net in year position comprised of an operating deficit of £0.705m; a 
decrease in the deficit of £0.095m from the position reported last month;

 The overall projected in-year position included £2.886m due to the 
change in accounting policy for Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) as 
agreed by County Council.  This had the effect of eliminating the 
operating deficit and net spend was projected to be £2.181m lower than 
budget; and

 Projected contingency reserve balance of £5.333m.

Housing Revenue Account

 Net in year expenditure forecast to be £0.037m greater than budget; and
 Projected closing balance as at 31st March 2017 of £1.061m.

The report covered significant budget movements; programme of efficiencies; 
inflation; reserves and balances; and an overview of the Housing Revenue Account.  

Work on income generation was underway and the following area
[...]
. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

Councillor Mullin introduced the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 2016/17 
Monitoring Report which presented the monitoring of progress for the third quarter from 
October to December 2016. 

The Chief Executive explained that it was a positive report with 95% of agreed 
actions being assessed as making good progress and 58% likely to achieve the desired 
outcome.  In addition, 72% of the performance indicators met or exceeded the target 
for the quarter.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority being 
assessed as moderate (55%) or minor/insignificant (34%).

The report had been submitted to Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and no issues had been raised.

RESOLVED

(a) That the following be agreed:

 The levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of high level 
activities which seek to deliver the impacts of the Improvement Plan;

 The performance against Improvement Plan performance indicators; and
 The current risk levels for the risks identified in the Improvement Plan

(b) That Members be assured by plans and actions to manage the delivery of the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan subject to the comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee reviews.

Page 11



169. PRIVATE SECTOR STOCK CONDITION SURVEY 2016

Councillor Brown introduced the Private Sector Stock Condition Survey 2016 
report which summarised the key findings from the 2016 private sector stock condition 
survey.  

The survey was based on a sample of 1,223 dwellings and provided a 
benchmark of housing condition in Flintshire compared to a 2010 survey and the wider 
Wales or England context.  The stock had improved in condition since the 2010 
benchmark survey with the greatest incidence of poorer quality dwellings being in the 
growing private rented sector.  

The private rented sector had grown in significance in Flintshire and had a 
number of key areas of concern:

 Almost 40% of tenants had been li
[...]
and contract monitoring processes are put in place 

to ensure quality of service is maintained and improved

Having earlier declared a personal and prejudicial interest, Councillor Kevin Jones left 
the room during the discussion.

177. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 9.30am and ended at 11.22 a.m.)

Page 16



………………………….    
Chair

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 20th June 2017

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2016/17 was adopted by the Council in June 2016. This report 
presents the monitoring of progress at the end of the year.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports and the Council’s Annual Performance reports of preceding years. 

This end of year monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 100% of 
agreed actions being assessed as making good progress and 82% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome. In addition, 66% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target for the year, whilst half showed improvement or remained stable. Risks are also 
being successfully managed with the majority being assessed as moderate (45%) or 
minor/insignificant (42%).

This report is an exception based report. Therefore the report concentrates on the 
areas of under-performance and risk.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To agree to: 

 the levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of high level 
activities which seek to deliver the impacts of the Improvement Plan;

 the performance against Improvement Plan performance indicators; and

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 the current risk levels for the risks identified in the Improvement Plan.

2
[...]

Contact Officer: Stephen O Jones
Telephone: 01352 704700
E-mail: stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 180

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2013/7/contents
http://gov.wales/docs/det/policy/141105guidanceen.pdf


CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 20th June 2017

Report Subject Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 (Month 12)

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This monthly report provides the final revenue budget position for 2016/17 for both 
the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 

The final outturn will be reported in July following the completion of the closure of 
the accounts for 2016/17.

Council Fund

• The net in year position comprises of an operating deficit of £0.836m; an 
increase in the deficit of £0.131m from the position reported at Month 10.

• The overall projected in-year position includes £2.886m due to the change 
in accounting policy for MRP as agreed by County Council. This has the 
effect of eliminating the operating deficit and net spend is projected to be 
£2.050m lower than budget.

• Projected contingency reserve balance of £5.144m.

Housing Revenue Account

• Net in year expenditure forecast to be £0.047m greater than budget
• Projected closing balance as at 31 March 2017 of £1.050m

Page 181

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum 
as at 31st March 2017.

2 To note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue 
Account.

3 To approve the carry forward requests included in Appendix 6.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MONTH 12 POSITION

1.01 Council Fund Latest in Year Forecast

The table below shows the position by portfolio

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 
AND INCOME

Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn

In-Year 
Over / 

(Under) 
spend

£m £m £m £m
Social Services 58.534 60.551 
[...]
ork” or “term” agreement. It is appropriate for 
use where the Employer has a regular flow of maintenance and/or minor 
works (including improvements) by a contractor over a specified contract 
period. Orders for such work are placed on an agreed basis with the 
Contractor who undertakes to fulfil them, with payments calculated in 
accordance with a schedule of rates or (where appropriate) a schedule of 
hourly charges.

Page 254

mailto:neal.cockerton@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS – DECISIONS TAKEN

Organisational Change
 Facility Management Services – Sign off of Conditions to Enable Transfer 

of Services to Newydd the Local Authority Trading Company
Work comleted to enable the signing off of the conditions to enable the transfer 
of services to Newydd to the new Local Authority Trading Company from 1st 
May 2017.

 Community Asset Transfer of Holywell Leisure Centre (Canolfan 
Hamdden Treffynnon), Holywell
The transfer of Holywell Leisure Centre including the land edged red on the 
plan to the new organisation ‘Holywell Leisure Centre’

 Former Perth Y Terfyn Infants School, Halkyn Road, Holywell
The property is to be sold to Wales and West Housing Association for the 
development of an Extra Care facility.

 Former Llanfynydd C.P. School, Llanfynydd
The property is to be sold to a purchaser who intends to convert the premises 
into a Business Centre with Conference facilities.

 Acquisition of Land Adjoining St Andrew’s Church, Sealand Avenue, 
Garden City
The subjects comprise a parcel of land adjoining St Andrew’s Church to be 
developed for affordable housing by the SHARP programme in conjunction with 
the adjoining site of the former Garden City Library owned by the Council.

 Land Adjacent to 29 Brynford Street, Holywell
Subject comprises a small parcel of land extending to approximately 59 square 
metres adjacent to the purchasers existing garden.

 Sewer at Tudor Court, Fagl Lane, Hope, Flintshire
To accept the transfer of the requisite land, easements and maintenance sum 
(the Sum) to the Council relating to surface water sewer (the Sewer) at Tudor 
Court, Fagl Lane, Hope, Flintshire in accordance with the terms of a Settlement 
Agreement dated 26 September 2016. 

Revenues
 Business Rates Write Offs 

Financial Procedure Rules (section 9.6 – Income and Expenditure) stipulate 
that any individual debt between the values of £5,000 and £25,000 shall be 
reported to the Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance Manager / Section 15 
Officer) for consideration to write off, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance.  The schedule, which is summarised by the category of write off 
involve 5 Business Rates accounts where the overall debt for each company is 
greater than £5,000.

Page 263

Agenda Item 11



 Council Tax Write Offs
Financial Procedure Rules (section 9.6 – Income and Expenditure) stipulate that 
any individual debt between the values of £5,000 and £25,000 shall be reported 
to the Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance Manager / Section 151 Officer) 
for consideration to write off, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance.  The delegated powers form details 2 council tax accounts where the 
overall debt is greater than £5,000.

Copies of the Delegated Powers reports are on deposit in the Team Leader’s 
Room, Committee Services.

Page 264



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS
COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY

1 June 2017 TO 30 November 2017

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE CHIEF OFFICER 
PORTFOLIO

AGENDA ITEM & PURPOSE OF 
REPORT

REPORT TYPE 
(Strategic or 
Operational)

(Cabinet only)

PORTFOLIO
(Cabinet only)

June

Audit Committee 12/06/17 Governance Forward Work Programme
To consider the Forward Work 
Programme of the Internal 
Audit Department.

All Report Types Not Applicable

Audit Committee 12/06/17 Governance Action Tracking
To infor

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
20 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held at Clwyd 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 20th June, 2017

PRESENT: Aaron Shotton (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Christine Jones, Billy 
Mullin, Ian Roberts and Carolyn Thomas. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth), Chief Officers (Organisational Change), Chief Officer 
(Planning and Environment), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), 
Corporate Finance Manager, Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
Senior Learning Manager – Foundation Phase, Corporate Business and 
Communications Executive Officer and Team Leader – Democratic Services.

OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor: Patrick Heesom.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2017 had been circulated 
with the agenda.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

3. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT

Councillor Mullin introduced the Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn report. 
It was a positive report with 100% of agreed actions being assessed as making 
good progress and 82% likely to achieve the desired outcome.  In addition, 66% 
of the performance indicators met or exceeded the target for the year, whilst half 
showed improvement or remained stable.  

The Chief Executive explained that the risks were also being successfully 
managed with the majority being assessed as moderate (45%) or 
minor/insignificant (42%).  He added that none of the actions had a low (red) level 
of confidence in achievement of outcomes.



The Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer explained 
the areas where the performance indicators showed a red RAG status, with full 
details being outlined in the report.

The Chief Executive added that the Improvement Plan end of year report 
would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  Following that, 
the draft Council Plan 2017-23 would be presented to Cabinet on 18th July prior 
to adoption at County Council on 27th September. 

On the Priority: Housing which showed a red RAG status, Councillor 
Thomas commented on the positive scheme undertaken with residents in 
Treuddyn who had switched to Gas Central Heating and were all pleased with the 
result.

Councillor Bithell commented on the positive reduction in school surplus 
places following the opening of the Holywell Campus.  This would increase 
further in the near future with the imminent closure of John Summers High 
School. 

Councillor Shotton thanked the officers for the report and said he looked 
forward to being as equally ambitious in the coming months.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of high 
level activities which seek to deliver the impacts of the Improvement Plan 
be agreed;

(b) That the performance against the Improvement Plan performance 
indicators be agreed; and

(c) That Members be assured by the delivery of plans and actions to achieve 
the priorities within the 2016/17 Improvement Plan subject to the 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews.

4. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT A55/A494/A548 DEESIDE CORRIDOR CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT

Councillor Thomas introduced the report which proposed a response to 
Welsh Government (WG) consultation on the A55/A494/A48 Deeside Corridor.

The consultation began in March 2017 on two possible options to improve 
the key route of the Deeside Corridor into North Wales from England. Details of 
the two options, the Blue Route and the Red Route, were appended to the report.

At a recent Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee a third route 
which had been proposed by some residents was discussed and referred to as 
the Green Route.  Councillor Thomas explained that this was not one of the 
options put forward by WG those residents had been advised to submit that 
option direct to WG.



Since the agenda had been despatched the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) had been contacted by the Business Forum who requested that 
Superfast Broadband be provided in the area as part of the scheme which was 
supported by Cabinet Members and would form part of the formal response.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained the options 
appraisals that had taken place on both routes with the favoured route being the 
Red Route.  However, there were a number of elements from the Blue Route that 
the internal study concluded would significantly improve the overall network by 
their inclusion in the final design layout for the overall project.  The internal study 
therefore recommended that the final decision should be a hybrid of the two 
options which would include key improvements along the route taken from both of 
the two options.  He also thanked WG for the extension to the consultation 
closing date which had been requested due to the local elections and the 
temporary suspension of Council meetings.

Councillors Attridge and Jones welcomed the report and the proposed 
hybrid option.  Councillor Jones also commented on the need for the replacement 
of the Dee Bridge.

Councillor Roberts said his main concern was the traffic from Northop 
towards Halkyn which currently had frequent tailbacks and if the Red Route was 
adopted then work should be undertaken to increase the capacity in that area.  
The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that this was 
contained in the response as “additional ‘Crawler Lane’ along the incline West 
bound section of the A55 towards Halkyn” and was deemed an essential 
requirement.

Councillor Bithell welcomed the scheme which would benefit the whole of 
North Wales including benefitting the local economy and tourism.  He raised a 
similar concern to that of Councillor Roberts which related to the traffic problems 
from Oakenholt to Northop.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 
said that would be emphasised in the final response.

Councillor Shotton thanked the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) on the work undertaken on the proposals through the full options 
appraisals.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Council’s own options appraisal for the two proposed routes be 
approved and the proposed formal Council response to the Welsh 
Government be as shown in Appendix 2; and

(b) That Superfast Broadband be requested as part of the scheme.

5. ACTIVE TRAVEL PLAN

Councillor Thomas introduced the report which provided an update on 
progress in delivering the duties of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 and 
advised on the commencement of the formal consultation period for the Council’s 
own planned future integrated network map.



The Act required Local Authorities in Wales to produce active travel maps 
for the defined settlement areas and deliver year on year improvements on active 
travel routes and the active travel facilities within them.  It also required Highway 
Authorities in Wales to make enhancements to the routes and to consider 
facilities for pedestrians and cyclists in all new road improvement schemes and to 
have regard to the needs of walkers and cyclists.  

The integrated network maps had been developed and were ready for 
informal engagement and consultation and events with key stakeholders had 
been ongoing since March 2017.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that prior to 
submitting the integrated network map to Welsh Government (WG) by 3rd 
November a report would be submitted to Cabinet in October 2017 seeking 
approval of the planned future integrated network map and accompanying 
schedules of proposed walking and cycling improvements that were required on 
the network.

Councillor Attridge commented on the importance of the publicity of this 
scheme including details of the consultation events.  

Councillor Jones welcomed the report and commented on the cycle routes 
currently in place which she felt would be used more if lighting could be improved 
on those routes.  
   
RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be approved and the forthcoming consultation 
period on the Council’s Planned Integrated Active Travel Network Maps which 
was due to commence in July 2017.

6. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 (MONTH 12)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2016/17 (Month 12) report which provided details on the final revenue 
budget position for 2016/17 for both the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account.  The final outturn would be reported in July following the completion of 
the closure of the accounts for 2016/17.  

The projected year-end position was as follows:

Council Fund

 The net in year position comprised of an operating deficit of 
£0.846m; an increase in the deficit of £0.131m from the position 
reported at Month 10.

 The overall projected in-year position included £2.886m due to the 
change in accounting policy for Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
as agreed by County Council.  This had the effect of eliminating the 
operating deficit and net spend was projected to be £2.050m lower 
than budget.



 Projected contingency reserve balance of £5.144m.

Housing Revenue Account

 Net in year expenditure forecast to be £0.047m greater than 
budget.

 Projected closing balance as at 31st March 2017 of £1.050m.

The report provided details on significant budget movements between 
original and revised budget, the programme of efficiencies, inflation, reserves and 
balances and requests for carry forward of funding.

The Chief Executive added that any unresolved risks from 2016/17 would 
be included in the report submitted to Cabinet in July.

Councillor Thomas commented on the inherited overspend on the budget 
for her portfolio and expressed concern on the ability to deliver basic services 
when carrying a deficit.  The Chief Executive explained that budget pressures 
would be maintained corporately and if any additional contributions to the budget 
were received, this would be for use corporately.  Councillor Shotton emphasised 
the level of austerity facing the Council and said that lobbying against that 
needed to continue.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum as 
at 31st March 2017 be noted;

(b) That the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue Account 
be noted; and

(c) That the carry forward requests be agreed.

7. NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT (NWRWTP)

Councillor Thomas introduced the report which provided details on the 
North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project.

The procurement process had drawn to a close and a contract had been 
signed with Wheelabrator Technologies (WTI) for the construction and operation 
of the Parc Adfer waste treatment facility on Deeside with the facility being fully 
operational by 2020.  Wheelabrator Technologies Inc (WTI) had engaged with the 
local community and would continue to do so throughout the construction process 
and beyond.

The Chief Executive added that the five partner authorities had overseen 
the procurement process and had engaged Cabinets and Scrutiny Committees at 
key stages of the process.  The project had been supported by Welsh 
Government (WG) throughout and £140m over the 25 year contract term had 
been committed financially by WG.  Once operational a Community Benefit Fund 
would commence to the value of £230k per annum with £180k coming from the 



partner authorities and £50 from Wheelabrator.  The fund would be available to 
community projects in the Deeside area.

Councillor Attridge expressed his thanks to the former Cabinet Member for 
Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, Kevin Jones, who had worked 
hard on the project including maximising any funding from WG. 

Councillor Butler said this was a good example of leadership by Flintshire 
County Council in collaborative projects for vital services.

Councillor Bithell asked how the emissions of fine particulate matter would 
be monitored.  The Chief Executive responded that this would be carried out on a 
frequent basis and more than was required in line with the industry standard; 
details of those monitoring results would be publically available.  In response to a 
further question from Councillor Bithell, the Chief Executive explained that the 
Community Benefit Fund would be restricted to the Deeside Partnership area.

Councillor Shotton commented on the inheritance of the project in 2012 
from the previous administration.  Despite not supporting the technology he was 
pleased with the outcome on the Community Benefit Fund in that other Council’s 
would contribute to that Fund which would provide benefits for the Deeside area.

Councillor Jones thanked officers for the details on the level of monitoring 
that would take place which would be welcomed by residents.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the award of contract be noted; and

(b) That the scheduled operational date for Parc Adfer be noted.

8. NORTH WALES CONSTRUCTION FRAMEWORK (NWCF)

Councillor Roberts introduced the report which outlined the North Wales 
Construction Framework which expired in May 2018 and proposed an approach 
for renewing the Framework Agreement. 

The Framework provided a streamlined, cost effective and collaborative 
mechanism to secure contractors for construction projects in schools and other 
public buildings across North Wales.

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) said the current Framework had 
been a successful collaborative project and gave examples of successful projects 
such as Holywell Learning Campus and Deeside 6 – Coleg Cambria.

One of the main benefits of the Framework was the delivery of community 
benefits with the report providing details of 20 successful regional projects.

Renewing the Framework would ensure an effective mechanism for 
delivering the next phase of the 21st Century Schools programme, as well as the 
construction or major refurbishment of other public buildings.  Details of the next 



generation North Wales Construction Framework were outlined in the appendix to 
the report which was welcomed by Members.

RESOLVED:

That the approach outlined to procure the next generation North Wales 
Construction Framework be endorsed.

9. MEASURED TERM CONTRACT - MINOR REFURBISHMENT WORKS 2017 
TO 2021

Councillor Mullin introduced the report which explained that the existing 
Measured Term Contract 2015/16 was due to expire in September 2017.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) explained that a number of 
Measured Term Contracts had been successful since 2010 and over the last 
seven years they had consistently delivered the Council’s Capital Programme on 
time, on budget and to a high quality standard.  The Measured Term Contract 
2017 to 2021 would continue with that approach.

In response to a question from Councillor Attridge, the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change) explained that all Measured Term Contracts utilised 
local lead contractors and this would continue.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to proceed with the specification, procurement and 
delivery of a new Measured Term Contract covering the period 2017 to 2021.

10. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:-

Organisational Change
 Facility Management Services – Sign off of Conditions to Enable 

Transfer of Services to Newydd the Local Authority Trading Company
Work completed to enable the signing off of the conditions to enable the 
transfer of services to Newydd to the new Local Authority Trading 
Company from 1st May 2017.

 Community Asset Transfer of Holywell Leisure Centre (Canolfan 
Hamdden Treffynnon), Holywell
The transfer of Holywell Leisure Centre including the land edged red on 
the plan to the new organisation ‘Holywell Leisure Centre’.

 Former Perth Y Terfyn Infants School, Halkyn Road, Holywell
The property is to be sold to Wales and West Housing Association for the 
development of an Extra Care facility.

 Former Llanfynydd C.P. School, Llanfynydd



The property is to be sold to a purchaser who intends to convert the 
premises into a Business Centre with Conference facilities.

 Acquisition of Land Adjoining St Andrew’s Church, Sealand Avenue, 
Garden City
The subject comprises a parcel of land adjoining St Andrew’s Church to be 
developed for affordable housing by the SHARP programme in conjunction 
with the adjoining site of the former Garden City Library owned by the 
Council.

 Land Adjacent to 29 Brynford Street, Holywell
Subject comprises a small parcel of land extending to approximately 59 
square metres adjacent to the purchasers existing garden.

 Sewer at Tudor Court, Fagl Lane, Hope, Flintshire 
To accept the transfer of the requisite land, easements and maintenance 
sum (the Sum) to the Council relating to surface water sewer (the Sewer) 
at Tudor Court, Fagl Lane, Hope, Flintshire in accordance with the terms 
of a Settlement Agreement dated 26th September 2016.

Revenues
 Business Rates Write Offs

Financial Procedure Rules (section 9.6 – Income and Expenditure) 
stipulate that any individual debt between the values of £5,000 and 
£25,000 shall be reported to the Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance 
Manager / Section 151 Officer) for consideration to write off, in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance.  The schedule, which is summarised 
by the category of write off involves 5 Business Rates accounts where the 
overall debt for each company is greater than £5,000.

 Council Tax Write Offs
Financial Procedure Rules (section 9.6 – Income and Expenditure) 
stipulate that any individual debt between the values of £5,000 and 
£25,000 shall be reported to the Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance 
Manager / Section 151 Officer) for consideration to write off, in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance.  The delegated powers form details 
2 council tax accounts where the overall debt is greater than £5,000.

RESOLVED:

That the actions taken under delegated powers be noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 



11. LEISURE AND LIBRARIES ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL

Councillor Roberts introduced the report which provided an update on the 
Leisure and Libraries Alternative Delivery Model and outlined minor structural 
changes that were required prior to transfer of services to the new company.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the transfer of Flintshire Bibliographic Services (Newnet), currently 
housed in the Library Service, be transferred to the regional collaborative 
arrangements in Wrexham;

(b) That the transfer of operational arrangements for Open Space functions 
currently in Leisure Services be transferred to Streetscene, Valuations and 
Estates Services, Planning and Environment Services and Education and 
Youth Services; and

(c) That the change in line management of the Arts Development function to 
the Chief Officer (Organisational Change) from the Principal Librarian be 
agreed.

12. INTEGRATED YOUTH PROVISION

Councillor Roberts introduced the report which sought support for a 
reshaping proposal for leadership of Integrated Youth Provision (IYP) following 
adoption of the integrated delivery plan for youth services and the continuum of 
need model for universal / targeted specialist services.

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) thanked all Councillors who had 
engaged in the workshop and all staff in the operational teams.  The work was 
focussed on safeguarding the most vulnerable young people to stay safe in the 
virtual world and this saw an exciting time for youth engagement.  Councillor 
Shotton commented on the Notice of Motion that would be considered at County 
Council later that day which proposed the establishment of a Youth Council for 
Flintshire which would feature in the work of the Youth Service moving forward.

At this point Councillor Shotton took the opportunity to thank the Mr Ian 
Budd, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), on behalf of all Cabinet Members, for 
all of his hard work since his employment at Flintshire County Council and wished 
him well in his new role.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the reshaping of service leadership to deliver efficient and effective 
leadership of integrated youth provision and to enable succession planning 
be supported; 

(b) That the refocus of direct participation work with young people to include 
increased social media and digital literacy communications methods be 
supported; and



(c) That the existing and growing service model innovation of commissioning 
out several areas of the service to 3rd sector or to other external bodies be 
supported.

13. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and two members of the press in 
attendance.

Chairman


